

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-3324 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Standard Of Review.9

II. Claim One Sets Forth a Valid, Judicially Reviewable Claim Under the Administrative Procedure Act For Violations by Defendants of Their Mandatory Duties Under the FRA to Create Records.10

 A. Claim One Is Judicially Reviewable.10

 B. Claim One Plausibly Alleges A Policy And Practice Of Violating The FRA’s Record Creation Obligations.18

III. Claim Two Plausibly Alleges An *Armstrong*-based APA Claim Challenging Defendants’ Lack Of Effective FRA Controls.23

 A. Scope Of APA Review Under *Armstrong I.*23

 B. Application Of *Armstrong I* Framework Here.25

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Choa</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAllenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 275 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i> *
<i>Armstrong v. EOP</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993), 1 F.3d.....	24, 25, 27*
<i>Armstrong v. EOP</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 20014).....	13, 17, 18*
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atlantic Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>CREW v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>CREW v. EOP</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>CREW v. Pruitt</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d at 261	<i>passim</i> *
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23

CREW v. Wheeler,
352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....16

Democracy Forward Foundation, et al. v. Pompeo, et al.,
Civil No. 19-1773, Minute Order (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2019).....22

Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9, 22, 28

Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates,
202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016).....5, 9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI,
No. 18-cv-2316 RC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149967 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019)30

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....19, 30

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. DHS,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....5

Khine v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
334 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2018).....20

Mintz v. FDIC,
729 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2010).....10

MuckRock, LLC v. CIA,
300 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2018).....20

Scudder v. CIA,
281 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2017).....20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....19

44 U.S.C. § 2902.....2, 15

44 U.S.C. § 3101.....2, 15

44 U.S.C. § 3102.....2, 24, 25, 29, 30

44 U.S.C. § 3105.....2, 24, 25

44 U.S.C. § 3106.....12

44 U.S.C. § 3301.....2

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. § 1222.223, 15, 16, 17

36 C.F.R. § 1222.24(a)(1).....3

Asawin Suebsaeng & Erin Banco, Giuliani & Co. Plot New Biden Probes as Trump’s Ukraine Team Lies in Ruin27

Daily Beast, Feb. 6, 2020, <https://bit.ly/3bhJd5q>.....27

Fed. R. Evid. 2015, 10

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....10

<https://www.justsecurity.org/67076/public-document-clearinghouse-ukraine-impeachment-inquiry>5

Munich Security Conference. David M. Herszenhorn, State Department keeps quiet as Pompeo meets Lavrov in Munich.....18

Politico, Feb. 15, 2020, <https://www.politico.eu/article/state-department-keeps-quiet-as-pompeo-meets-lavrov-in-munich/>.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)22

U.S. House of Representatives, The Trump-Ukraine Impeachment Inquiry Report, Dec. 2019 (“House Impeachment Report”), <https://bit.ly/2SQPo82>7, 8

5 FAM 414.4(b)31

5 FAM 415.4(b)31

5 FAM 4223

5 FAM 422.1(a)(1).....3, 31

5 FAM 422.23

5 FAM 422.33, 26

5 FAM 443.2(a)4

5 FAM 443.4(a)4

5 FAM 443.4(d)(2).....4

5 FAM 443.4(d)(3).....4
